

12-0105-cv(L),

12-0109-cv(CON), 12-0111-cv(CON), 12-0157-cv(CON), 12-0158-cv(CON), 12-0163-cv(CON),
12-0164-cv(CON), 12-0170-cv(CON), 12-0176-cv(CON), 12-0185-cv(CON), 12-0189-cv(CON),
12-0214-cv(CON), 12-0909-cv(CON), 12-0914-cv(CON), 12-0916-cv(CON), 12-0919-cv(CON),
12-0920-cv(CON), 12-0923-cv(CON), 12-0924-cv(CON), 12-0926-cv(CON), 12-0939-cv(CON),
12-0943-cv(CON), 12-0951-cv(CON), 12-0968-cv(CON), 12-0971-cv(CON), 12-4694-cv(CON),
12-4829-cv(CON), 12-4865-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE
ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO
VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA
CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA
LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee, EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER
GROUP, ICE CANYON LLC, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

Non-Party Appellants,

EURO BONDHOLDERS,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT FINTECH ADVISORY INC.

WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant Fintech Advisory Inc.
500 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10110
(212) 382-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Summary of Proceedings Before the District Court	1
II. Summary of Proceedings Before the Second Circuit.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	6
A. Fintech’s Sizeable Holdings of Exchange Bonds	6
B. The Effect of the Injunction on Fintech	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court’s Flawed and Incomplete Analysis Warrants Reversal of the November 21 Orders.....	15
A. The District Court Failed to Comply With the Second Circuit’s Instructions By Ignoring the Third Party Exchange Bondholders	15
B. The District Court’s Scant Analysis of the Application of the Injunction to Certain Third Parties Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	20
II. The Remedy Implemented By The November 21 Orders Is Contrary to Law and Equity And Must Be Vacated	25

A.	The November 21 Orders Improperly Seize Property Owned By the Exchange Bondholders	25
B.	The Injunction Violates the Fifth Amendment.....	28
C.	The Injunction Violates the Uniform Commercial Code (“U.C.C.”)	30
D.	The Injunction Violates Principles of Equity	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff,</u> 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir.1930)	16, 22, 24, 25
<u>Armstrong v. McAlpin,</u> 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<u>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</u> 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011).....	29
<u>Bell v. DuPont Dow Elastomers, LLC,</u> 640 F. Supp. 2d 890 (W.D. Ky. 2009)	17
<u>Blockowicz v. Williams,</u> 630 F3d 563 (7th Cir 2010)	23
<u>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co.,</u> 40 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943) <u>aff’d</u> , 295 N.Y. 867 (1946)	28
<u>Burnett v. Physician’s Online, Inc.,</u> 99 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Cienega Gardens v. United States,</u> 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	29
<u>CFTC v. Walsh,</u> 658 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<u>Duct-O-Wire Co. v. U.S. Crane, Inc.,</u> 31 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1994)	15, 35
<u>E.A. Renfroe & Co. Inc. v. Moran,</u> 338 Fed. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 24
<u>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Premo, Inc.,</u> 630 F.2d 120 (3d Cir.),	

cert. den., 449 U.S. 1014 (1980).....16, 35

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Forry, Inc. v. Neudorfer, Inc.,
837 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988)16, 35

Forschner Grp. v. Arrow Trading Co.,
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997)33

Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.,
960 F. Supp. 784 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),
aff'd, 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998)31, 32, 33

Henning v. Rando Mach. Corp.,
207 A.D.2d 106, 620 N.Y.S.2d 867 (4th Dep't 1994)27

Herrlein v. Kanakis,
526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1971)21, 22

Heyman v. Kline,
444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)22

Hoover v. Wagner,
47 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1995)22

In re Carrozzella & Richardson,
278 B.R. 691 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2001).....27

In re Gans,
75 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)26

In re Iridium Operating LLC,
478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)20, 35

In re Schwarzkopf,
626 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2010)26

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)24, 25

Loenheim v. Iroquois Brands, Ltd.,
 618 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1985).....16, 35

Lundeen v. Kelly,
 No. 1:12-cv-00696, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126669
 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2012)17

Lynch v. United States,
 292 U.S. 571, 54 S. Ct. 840, 78 L. Ed. 1434 (1934)29

Microsystems Software Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB,
 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....23

Navalmar (U.K.) Ltd. v. Welspun Gujarat Stahl Rohren, Ltd.,
 485 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)31

N.Y. ex rel. Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l,
 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)16

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)19

O & L Assocs. v. Del Conte,
 601 F. Supp. 1463 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)21

Paramount Pictures Corp.v. Carol Publ’g Grp., Inc.,
 25 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y 1998)21

Parker v. Ryan,
 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)22

Patsy’s Brand, Inc. v. I.O.B. Realty, Inc.,
 317 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2003)33

Petrohawk Energy Corp. v. Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y.,
 2007 WL 211096 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007)27

Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venez.,
 991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993)16

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....21

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.,
 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)23

SEC v. DiBella,
 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009)24

SEC v. Treadway,
 430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)25

Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.,
 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)31

Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.,
 170 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1999)11

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Protection,
 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....29, 30

U.S. v. Pesses,
 No. 90-654, 1994 WL 7412777 (W.D. Pa. 1994)34

United Pharm. Corp. v. United States,
 306 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1962).....21

United States v. Coluccio,
 51 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1995)26

Wellpoint, Inc. v. Comm’r,
 599 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2010)26

Wilder v. Bernstein,
 645 F. Supp. 1292 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)
aff’d, 848 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1988)16

Willis Mgmt. (Vt.), Ltd. v. United States,
652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011)28

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) viii

Dobbs Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution,
(2d ed. 1993)16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 20, 22, 23, 24

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 2 (1959)27

Scott on Trusts,
§ 12.1 (4th ed. 1987).....26

The Pari Passu Clause Sub Specie Aeternitatis,
10 Int’l Fin. L. Rev. 11 (1991)19

U.C.C. § 4-A-10332

U.C.C. § 4-A-10431

U.C.C. § 4-A-50332

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....28
